MCL	Maximum Contaminant Level	The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water.				
MCLG	Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. Allows for a margin of safety.				
MFL	Million Fibers per Liter	A measure of asbestos.				
MRDLG	Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal	The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. Does not reflect use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.				
MRDL	Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level	The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water.				
MREM/year	Millirems per Year	A measure of radiation absorbed by the body.				
NA	Not Applicable	Not applicable.				
ND	Not Detectable	Not detectable at testing limits.				
NTU	Nephelometric Turbidity Units	A measure of turbidity.				
pCi/L	Picecuries per Liter	A measure of radioactivity.				
ppb	Parts per Billion	Micorgrams per liter (ug/l)				
ppm	Parts per Million	Milligrams per liter (mg/l)				
ppq	Parts per Quadrillion	Picogams per liter (pg/l)				
ppt	Parts per Trillion	Nanograms per liter (ng/l)				
тт	Treatment Technique	A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.				

INFORMATION ABOUT SOURCE WATER

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system is based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report.

For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system, please email us at <u>publicworks@bigsandytx.gov.</u>

2017 WATER QUALITY RESULTS

Part 1: Regulated Detected Contaminants:

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2017	1.3	1.3	0.54	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2017	0	15	1	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

The City of Big Sandy is on a reduced sampling schedule for lead and copper, due to our compliance history. The results listed above are distribution samples taken from the customersøtap. Lead and copper has not been detected in water leaving the water treatment facilities. The source of lead and copper is corrosion of household plumbing systems.

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level or Average Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2017	3	2.5 - 2.5	No goal for the total	60	ppb		By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes	2017	9	8.84 - 8.84	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

^{&#}x27;* The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all sample results collected at a location over a year'

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
Chlorine	2017	1.16	1.13 - 1.2	1.80	4.0	Mg/L	N	Water additive used to control microbes.

Inorganic Contaminants - Secondary Constituents	Collection Date	Highest Level or Average Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	10/26/2015	0.1200	0.077 - 0.12	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	10/26/2015	0.2730	0.268 - 0.273	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2017	0.0279	0.0279 -0.0279	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Selenium	10/26/2015	1.2000	0 - 1.20	50	50	ppb	N	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines.

Organic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
None	2017			0	0	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

			Highest Monthly %			Units of	
Coliform	Year	Constituent	of Positive Samples	MCL	MCLG	Measure	Source of Contaminant
	2017	Total Coliform Bacteria	0%	*	0	Presence	Naturally present in the environment
	2017	Fecal Coliform Bacteria	ND	*	0	Presence	Naturally present in the environment

Coliforms are bacteria that are naturally present in the environment and are used as an indicator that other, potentially harmful bacteria may be present. All samples taken were negative and did not indicate the presence of coliform bacteria. *Presence of coliform in 5% or more of the monthly samples.

E. Coli The City of Big Sandy testing of ground water detected no levels of *Cryptosporidium Giardia lamblia* and *Escherichia coli* (*E. coli*) commonly found in ground water. Required levels of inactivation are achieved through disinfection and filtration; however these treatment methods cannot guarantee 100 percent removal nor can the testing methods determine if the organisms are alive and capable of causing diarrhea, cramps and fever. We utilize excellent treatment methods of removal and inactivation at the water treatment plants.

2017 WATER QUALITY RESULTS

Part 2: Unregulated Detected Contaminants:

Year	Constituent	Average	Range	Source of Contaminant
2017	None	N/A		

Bromoform, chloroform, dichlorobromomethane, and dibromochloromethane are disinfection by-products. There is no maximum contaminant level for these chemicals at the entry point to distribution.

Unregulated contaminants are those for which EPA has not established drinking water standards. The purpose of unregulated contaminant monitoring is to assist EPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulation is warranted.

In 2017, there were no unregulated detected contaminants in the Big Sandy water supply.

VIOLATIONS

Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/01/2010	01/10/2017	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/01/2011	01/10/2017	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/01/2013	01/10/2017	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/01/2014	01/10/2017	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/01/2015	01/10/2017	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	07/01/2016	01/10/2017	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	09/29/2017	11/13/2017	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.

BIG SANDY'S SOURCES OF DRINKING WATER AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

Big Sandy uses ground water from three wells that draw from the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer. A source water assessment has been completed by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) for all the water sources and the report is available to review by calling us at 903.636.4343 or emailing us publicworks@bigsandytx.gov.
